

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

-----X
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, by LETITIA :
JAMES, Attorney General of the State of New York, :
: :
Petitioners, : Index # 451825/2019
: :
-against- : Hon.
: :
ACKERMAN MCQUEEN and NATIONAL RIFLE :
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, :
: :
Respondents. :
-----X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL’S
SPECIAL PROCEEDING AND APPLICATION TO COMPEL RESPONDENT
ACKERMAN MCQUEEN TO COMPLY WITH AN INVESTIGATORY SUBPOENA**

William A. Brewer III
wab@brewerattorneys.com
Sarah B. Rogers
sbr@brewerattorneys.com
BREWER, ATTORNEYS &
COUNSELORS
750 Lexington Avenue, 14th Floor
New York, New York 10022
Telephone: (212) 489-1400
Facsimile: (212) 751-2849

*ATTORNEYS FOR THE NATIONAL
RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS 5

 A. For Decades, AMQ Served as the NRA’s Agent and Fiduciary, Acquiring Voluminous Privileged Information. 5

 B. In 2018, After the NRA Began to More Rigorously Enforce its Contractual Record-Examination Right, the AMQ Relationship Became Adverse. 6

 C. The NRA Confronts Hostilities from New York State That Are Nakedly Politically Motivated, Are Subject to Pending First Amendment Claims, and Justifiably Alarm NRA Members and Donors..... 8

 D. Against This Backdrop, the NRA Has Consented Freely to the Production of Documents Possessed by AMQ, Asking Only That It Be Permitted to Redact and Log Privileged Information. 10

 E. The OAG Instigated This Dispute Without Any Legitimate Need for Court Intervention to Obtain Information..... 11

ARGUMENTS AND AUTHORITIES..... 13

 A. The Court Need Not Reach the OAG’s Public Policy Arguments, Because the Petition Is Defective: The OAG Fails to Allege Noncompliance With Its Subpoena..... 13

 B. No Public Policy Prevents the NRA From Enforcing Its NDA to Redact And Log Privileged Information. 14

 1. The NDA Does Not Create A Novel Legal Right, But Merely Reinforces Common-Law Agency Principles..... 15

 2. Contrary to Petitioner’s Accusations, the NRA Has Not Used the NDA to “Block” or “Delay” AMQ’s Compliance With The Subpoena..... 17

 3. No Public Policy Prevents AMQ from Disclosing, or the NRA From “Monitoring,” An Outgoing Document Production In Response to a Civil Investigative Subpoena. 18

 4. Public Policy Favors Allowing the NRA to Assert Its Attorney-Client, Work-Product, and First Amendment Privileges. 20

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Cosby v. American Media, Inc.</i> , 197 F.Supp.3d 735 (E.D.Pa. 2016)	2, 18
<i>Faith Assembly v. Titledge of New York Abstract, LLC</i> , 106 A.D.3d 47 (2d Dep't 2013)	15
<i>Fomby-Denson v. Dept. of Army</i> , 247 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>Matter of Grand Jury Applications for Court-Ordered Subpoenas and Nondisclosure Orders</i> , 142 Misc. 2d 241 (N.Y. Sup. 1988).....	3, 19
<i>In Re Grand Jury Subpoenas 04-124-03 and 04-124-05</i> , 454 F.3d 511 (6th Cir. July 12, 2006).....	3
<i>Gulf Ins. Co. v. Transatlantic Reinsurance Co.</i> , 69 A.D.3d 71 (1st Dep't 2009)	15
<i>Levine v. Levine</i> , 184 A.D.2d 53 (1st Dep't 1992)	16
<i>Maragos v. Town of Hempstead Indus. Dev. Agency</i> , 174 A.D.3d 611 (2d Dep't 2019)	13
<i>Nat'l Abortion Fed'n, NAF v. Ctr. for Med. Progress</i> , 685 F. App'x 623 (9th Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Daleiden v. Nat'l Abortion Fed'n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1438, 200 L. Ed. 2d 716 (2018)	4, 19
<i>Prizel v. Karelsen, Karelson, Lawrence & Nathan</i> , 74 F.R.D. 134 (S.D.N.Y. 1977)	20
<i>Quik Park West 57, LLC v. Bridgewater Operating Corp.</i> , 148 A.D.3d 444 (1st Dep't 2017)	16
<i>Reistroffer v. Person</i> , 247 Va. 45 (Va. 1994).....	15
<i>S.E.C. v. Jerry T. O'Brien, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 735 (1984).....	3, 19
<i>Scher v. Stendhal Gallery</i> , 117 A.D.3d 146 (1st Dep't 2014)	16

Other Authorities

N.Y. CPLR § 2308.....4, 13, 14

22 N.Y. Jur. 2d Contracts § 137.....14

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 178 (1981), cmt b.....14

Restatement (Third) Of Agency § 8.01 (2006), cmt d.....15

Restatement (Third) Of Agency § 8.05 (2006).....16
